## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF TIME-RESTRICTED "NO PARKING STREET SWEEPING" SIGNS "FRIDAY, 4:00 AM TO 6:00 AM," WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CITY HOLIDAYS, ON THE EAST SIDE OF HIGHLAND AVENUE BETWEEN E. 2ND STREET AND MELROSE STREET.

WHEREAS, Mr. Chris Verzosa, property owner of 127 Highland Avenue, has requested the installation of time-restricted "No Parking Street Sweeping" signs on the east side of Highland Avenue between E. 2nd Street and Melrose Street to improve access for scheduled weekly street sweeping services, thereby allowing the sweeper to clear debris along the curbline; and

WHEREAS, since the posting of "No Parking Street Sweeping" signs would result in a two-hour parking prohibition one day a week, the applicant was required to circulate and provide a petition signed by at least 60 percent of the property owners located on the east side of Highland Avenue between E. 2nd Street and Melrose Street in support of the signage; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2024, Mr. Verzosa submitted a petition to the Engineering & Public Works Department that included his signature, as owner of three of the five properties located on the east side of Highland Avenue between E. 2nd Street and Melrose Street, in support of the installation of "No Parking Street Sweeping" signs, meeting the minimum requirement of 60 percent; and

**WHEREAS**, staff confirmed that street sweeping is scheduled for this area every Friday between the hours of 4:00 AM and 6:00 AM, with the exception of City holidays; and

**WHEREAS**, this item was presented to the Traffic Safety Committee on August 21, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, staff sent notices to the adjacent properties inviting them to attend the Traffic Safety Committee Meeting and/or to contact staff with any questions; and

WHEREAS, staff presented this item to the Traffic Safety Committee and, after discussion, the Traffic Safety Committee voted to approve staff's recommendation to install "No Parking Street Sweeping" signs to prohibit parking on the east side of Highland Avenue between E. 2nd Street and Melrose Street on Fridays from 4:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m., with the exception of City holidays; and

**WHEREAS**, National City Municipal Code section 11.32.140 prohibits stopping or parking at any posted location where parking is restricted or prohibited between hours designated by resolution of the City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, National City Municipal Code section 11.32.400 prohibits parking at any posted location on the days, and between the hours, designated by the City Council for the purpose of street cleaning; and

WHEREAS, if approved by City Council, all work will be performed by City Public Works.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the installation of time-restricted "No Parking Street Sweeping" signs "Friday, 4:00 AM to 6:00 AM," with the exception of City holidays, on the east side of Highland Avenue between E. 2nd Street and Melrose Street.

**Section 2:** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

## PASSED and ADOPTED this 19th day of November, 2024.

Ron Morrison, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney